may not necessarily reflect what our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows would have been had we been a standalone company
during the
periods presented, including changes that will occur in our operations and capital structure as a result of the spin-off, such as changes in
financing, operations, cost structure and personnel needs of our
business. The certain select combined financial data constitutes forward-looking
information and is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See the
section of this
information statement entitled “Forward-Looking Statements.”

A final determination regarding our capital structure has not yet been made, and
the ancillary agreements have not been finalized. As such, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information may be revised in future amendments to reflect the impact on our capital
structure and the final form of those agreements, to
the extent any such revisions would be deemed material.

Sandisk Corporation
Summary Select Combined Financial Data

   Pro Forma   Historical
   Year ended   Years ended

(In millions, except per share amounts)
June 28,

2024
June 28,

2024
June 30,

2023
July 1,

2022
Revenue, net                       $ 6,086   $ 9,754

Cost of revenue   5,656   6,510

Gross profit   430   3,244

Operating expenses:
Research and development   1,167   1,362
Selling, general and administrative   558   666
Employee termination, asset impairment and other charges   69   16

16

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Sandisk Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

   Pro Forma   Historical
   Year ended   Years ended

(In millions, except per share amounts)
June 28,

2024
June 28,

2024
June 30,

2023
July 1,

2022
Goodwill impairment   671   — 

Total operating expenses   2,465   2,044

Operating income (loss)   (2,035)   1,200
Interest and other income (expense):

Interest income   21   6
Interest expense   (31)   (15)
Other income, net   43   43

Total interest and other income (expense), net   33   34
Income (loss) before taxes   (2,002)   1,234

Income tax expense                       141   170

Net income (loss)   $ (2,143)   $ 1,064

Cumulative dividends allocated to preferred shareholders   —    — 

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders   $ (2,143)   $ 1,064

Earnings per share:
Basic
Diluted

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic
Diluted

Sandisk Corporation
Summary Historical Combined Balance Sheets

   Pro Forma   Historical
   As of   As of

(In millions)
June 28,

2024
June 28,

2024
June 30,

2023
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents                       $ 292
Total assets   $ 13,820

Liabilities and equity